Form PTO-1595 --- 2 -- (exp. 4/94)

P. Ewan Markerdie

Name 700000329 gning Regist 138 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY Our Ref: 31851-0002 To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Ice-Pack Service AG Name: <u>lan Folkmar</u> Internal Address:___ Street Address: Chalet Arnika Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No Yes No City: <u>Arosa</u> State: ZIP:<u>CH-7050</u> State: Switzerland 3. Nature of conveyance: [] Merger
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name
[] Other______ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No Execution Date: August 12, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): lf this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is ____ B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 4,887,335 Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mr. P. Ewan McArdle, Ridout & Maybee .
Internal Address: Suite 2400 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$40.00 [X] Is included in our firm cheque No. <u>002402</u> [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: One Queen Street East Ontario, Canada, M5C 3B1 8. Deposit account number: City: Toronto State:__ _ZIP:_ - (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 09/02/1999 DNGUYEN 00000090 4887335 01 FC:581 40.00 OP Statement and signature.
 To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

PATENT

Signature Date PRAME: 000418USt 26, 1999

Dr. iur. et lic. oec.

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Ice-Pack Service AG, is the owner of the invention set forth and described in United States Letters Patent No. 4,887,335 issued on December 19, 1989 and entitled "CLOSURE FOR CLOSING PLASTIC BAGS OR THE LIKE";

AND WHEREAS, Jan Folkmar, of Chalet Arnika, CH-7050 Arosa, Switzerland, is desirous of acquiring from the said Ice-Pack Service AG, the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the said invention and in and to the aforesaid patent of the United States of America that has been obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Ice-Pack Service AG by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Jan Folkmar, his heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the said invention and in and to the aforesaid patent No. 4,887,735 of the United States of America;

AND the said Ice-Pack Service AG hereby covenants and agrees, for itself and for its successors and assigns, to do all such things and to execute without further consideration, such further lawful documents, assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required to vest the said invention in the said Jan Folkmar, his heirs, executors, administrators and assigns.

PATENT

REEL: 010016 FRAME: 0002

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF the said Ice-Pack Service AG has caused its Corporate Stamp to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized signing officer on the 12th day of August, 1999 at CH-7050 Arosa, Switzerland.

Caphaela Folhmar RAPHAELA FOLKMAR

Title: Director

ICE-PACK Service AG Chalet Arnika
CH-7050 AROSA/Switzerland

(Corporate Stamp)

-2-

PATENT REEL: 010016 FRAME: 0003